The issuance of the Issue Shares to the Investor on a preferential basis will be subject to customary conditions including applicable
governmental and regulatory approvals and other third party approvals. The satisfaction of these conditions is not necessarily within
the control of the Company. The Issue Shares allotted to the Investor shall rank pari-passu with all other equity shares of the Company
in respect of all rights including dividend.

4

The Company submits the following information for taking appropriate decision for approval of the proposed resolution set out in Item
No. 1 of the Notice of the meeting by way of Special Resolution:

a The objects of the above preferential issue The funds are required by the Company for expansion of capacity of Composite
Cylinders, buying the minority equity in subsidiaries, investment in joint venture
company in India and general corporate purpose.

b The proposal of the promoters, directors or
key managerial personnel of the issuer  to
subscribe to the offer

The offer is only for the “Non-promoter category”

c The shareholding pattern of the issuer
before and after the preferential issue

Category Pre preferential issue Post preferential issue
No of

Shares
% No of

Shares
%

Promoter (A) 118,939,097 56.61 118,939,097 52.59
Public (B) 91,178,653 43.39 107,207,653 47.41
Total (A) + (B) 210,117,750 100.00 226,146,750 100.00
Non – Promoter Non
Public (C)

0  - 0  -

Grand Total (A)
+(B)+C)

210,117,750 100.00 226,146,750 100.00

d The time within which the preferential issue
shall be completed

The issue and allotments under Preferential Issue process is to be completed
within the statutory time limits prescribed by the regulatory authorities from the
date of this meeting subject to all the necessary approvals being in place.

e The identity of (the natural persons who
are the ultimate beneficial owners of the
shares proposed to be allotted and/or who
ultimately control) the proposed allottees ,
the percentage of post preferential issue
capital that may be held by them and
change in control, if any, in the issuer